
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 
O’RORKE, INC. 

FOR TOBACCO SOCIAL MARKETING/MEDIA SERVICES 1 . 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT-TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 
dayof, 2004, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN 

MATEO, hereinafter called “Couniy” and O’RORKE, INC.; hereinafter called 
“Contractor”; 

W I T N E S S’E T H: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract 
with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any 
.Depat-tment/ Agency thereof; and-- 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an Agreement on 
January I, 2003 for the purpose of performing professional services of tobacco social 
marketing/media services in accordance with state and federal laws, regulations and 
funding mandates; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to further amend the Agreement 
‘for the purpose of increasing the amount and extending the term for services to 
continue for FY 2004-05. 

NOW, THEREFORE, .IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 
FOLLOWS: 

I; Section 1: Exhibits and Attachments is hereby amended to read as follows: 

The following Exhibits and Attachments are attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference herejn. 

Exhibit A - Revision 1: Description of Services hereby replaces 
Exhibit A 

Exhibit B - devision 1: Rates of Payment & Approved Budget hereby 
replaces Exhibit B 

Attachment 1: Compliance with Section 504 
Attachment 2: Fingerprinting Compliance 
,Attachment 3: Equal Benefits Compliance 

2. The original versions of Exhibit A and B are hereby deleted. 

3. Exhibit A (Revision 1) and Exhibit B (Revision 1) are hereto attached and 
incorporated herein, and are hereby added. 

1 ._ 



4. Section 2: Services to be Performed by Contractor is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 

In consideration of’the payments hereinafter set forth in Exhibit B (Revisionl) 
herein, Contractor shall perform tobacco social marketing/media services as set 
forth in this Agreement; and Exhibit A (Revision 1) to the Agreement. 

5. Section 3: Payments, paragraph A is hereby amended to read as follows: 

*’ A. Maximum Amount 
In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the services 

described in the Exhibit(s),’ the amount that County shall pay for services is 
increased by SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT 
DOLLARS ($63,328) for additional media services. Services rendered under 
this Agreement shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND 
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($227,328) for the contract term. 

6. Section 14: Term of the Aqreement paragraph A is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 

A. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, 
the term of this Agreement shall be from January 1, 2003, through June 30, 2005. 

7. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated January 1, 2003, and 
subsequent amendments between the County and Contractor shall remain in 
full force and-effect. 

2 

;. 

‘. 



WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 
have affixed their hands. . 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By:-_--~-----______~-~____ 
President 
Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: O’RORKE, INC 

.,Clerk of Said Board 

Date:- 

Name 

_---_------ 

‘. 



. . 

EXHIBIT A (Revision 1) 
’ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

O’RORKJZ IfiC. 
So&al Marketing/Media Consultant Services 

January, 1,2003 through June 30,2005 

Contractor will provide the following social marketing/media consulting services in San Mateo 
County. All payments under this Agreement must directly support services specified in this 
Agreement. Contractor will provide the following services: 

I. Services Supported by Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement Funds 

Contractor will to work with the Tobacco Coalition Media Advisory Committee to 
provide the following: i ., 

A. Social Marketing Plan\ 

1. Design and implement a comprehensive social marketing plan in 
coordination with at least one existing tobacco prevention, enforcement or 
cessation provider. The plan will include: 

a. Research on and segmentation of target population. 

b. Development of media messages. 

C. 

-, 

Produce materials as needed. 

d. Consult with the Tobacco Education Coalition (TEC) Media 
Advisory Committee to determine appropriate media message. 

e. 

f. 

Provide the TEC Media Advisory Committee with 
recommendations and options for media placement. 

Place media messages. 

g* Evaluate media activities. 

2. Provide technical assistance to one (1) to three (3) existing community 
based prevention or cessation provider(s). Technical assistance may 
include but is not ‘limited to: 

a. Target market segmentation. 

b. Message development. 

C. Materials ‘development (which may include logos, letterhead, 

._ 



brochures and .posters). 

d. Production and placement of media materials. 

e. Evaluate media activities. 

f. All social marketing and media technical assistance requests will be 
submitted and approved by the Tobacco Prevention Program 
contract monitor. 

3. Provide technical assistance with the re-authorization of the Tobacco 
Retailer Permit Ordinance. 

a. Work with the Tobacco Retailer Permit Ordinance Task Force to 
develop media messages. 

b. Place and evaluate media plan. 

II. Services Supported bv Proposition 99 Funds 

Provide social marketing and media technical assistance to the Tobacco Prevention 
Program in support of the following community interventions as required in the 
Proposition 99 plan: Media must be purchased on or before June,30,2004 and placed 
no later than October 1,2004. 

a. Design and implement a media campaign to raise awareness about the smoke-free 
bar law or about the tobacco litter law. 

b. Smoke-Free Homes Campaign. 

c. Design and implement a media campaign to raise awareness about tobacco sales to 
minors in target cities including Pacifica, South San Francisco, and San Mateo. 

(1. All social marketing and’media technical assistance requests will be submitted and 
approved by the Tobacco Prevention,Program under guidance of the TEC Media 
Advisory Committee. 

e. Evaluation of Media Activities. 

f. Media campaign to support efforts to strengthen local tobacco retailer license 
laws. 

g- Media to support local efforts to pass policies prohibiting smoking in outdoor 
venues and/or events such as parks playgrounds; beaches, fairgrounds, 
community festivals and other outdoor locations. 

2 



,h; Media sponsorship of smoke free events. 

ii Media promotions of countywide tobacco trainings. 

III. Services That Support Tobacco Control Laws: 

A. Contractor will provide media to support and encourage enforcement of 
existing tobacco control laws. Media must be purchased prior to June 30, 
2004 and must be placed in fiscal year 2004-05. Services may include but are 
not limited to: 

1. Pormative research 

2. Media development 

3. Media placement 

B. Contractor with the input and direction of the Tobacco Education Coalition, 
Tobacco Prevention Program and the County will provide the, following: 

1. Law Enforcement Appreciation event to,recognize law enforcement 
officers and agencies enforcing existing tobacco control laws and media 
publicizing event. t 

2. Awards. 

IV. Additional Media Services 

1. Contractor will provide media to publicize available tobacco cessation services. 

V. Administrative and Reporting Requirements: 

Contractor will meet the following administrative and reporting requirements designed to 
support the activities described in Sections I. and II. of Exhibit A. 

1. Assure that activities are culture, age and gender sensitive. 

2. Send a representative to the following pro,grams: 

a.. TPP contractor orientation and one (1) to two (2) training events sponsored by the 
TPP for subcontractors and TEC members (optional, as. time allows). 

b. Tobacco education ethnic network, regional or statewide-programs, meetings and 
conferences (optional, as time allows). 

3. Submit monthly progress reports by the fifteenth (15 th) day following the. end of the 

‘. 3 



previous month. Include with monthly progress reports: 

‘a. Completed monthly evaluation forms with both qualitative and quantitative 
responses. L 

b. Materials developed during the month (flyers, invitations, programs, etc.). 

4. Submit documentation of media spots placed, 

5. Submit a written final report no later than July 15,2005. 

6. Submit a summary report for all evaluations conducted. 

7. Present- an oral report at the final TEC Coalition meeting during the contract term. 

8. Tobacco Prevention Prograni staff will conduct two (2) site reviews of Contractor’s 
program. 

VI. Outcome Objectives: 

1 Contractor will work collaboratively with Tobacco Prevention Program staff to design 
and implement a simple method of conducting outcome or impact evaluations that can be 
completed by June 30,2004. Increase the number of media messages reaching San Mateo 
County residents, focusing on three key areas: 

a. Preventing at-risk populations from starting to smoke; 

b. Decreasing tobacco use rates among youth, young adults, adults and the elderly 
residents of the cities within the County; and I 

I 
C. Increasing awareness about health hazards of tobacco usage. 

1. Increase the number of media messages that encourage addicted adult and 
-youth to move towards quitting and market cessation programs, and increase 
the number of persons ,contacting cessation resources. 

2. Increase the number of paid media messages and media advocacy strategies 
that provide information to- San Mateo County residents, about compliance 
with tobacco control laws and publicity about new laws. 

3. Increase media messages targeting San Mateo County residents about the 
dangers of mainstream and alternative tobacco products, and Environmental 
Tobacco Smoke (ETS) exposure in homes and cars. 



A. 

B. 

C. 

EXHIBIT B (Revision 1) 

I. 

\ RATES OF PAYMENT 
O’RORKE, INC. , 

Tobacco Social Marketing/Media Services 
January 1,2003 through June 30,2005 

Rates of Payment 
In full consideration of the tobacco social marketing/media services provided by 
Contractor, County shall pay Contractor as follows: 

D. 

County shall reimburse Contractor monthly, in arrears, for actual. expenditures 
incurred. All reimbursements will be based upon Contractor’s approved program 
budget. Contractor shall submit a monthly invoice and finaricial statement for 
expenses incurred the previous month by the tenth (10th) day following the end of 
the invoiced month in a format approved by the County. All payments under this 
Agreement must directly support services specified in this Agreement. Of the total 
amount of I’WO HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($227,328), FORTY-THREE 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($43,420) is available 
for Proposition 99 funded services, ONE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($140,000) is available for Master Settlement Agreement funded 
services FORTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY 
DOLLARS ($4’3,420) is available for County funded media services. 

1. County shall have the right to withhold payment if County determines that 
the quality or quantity of the work performed is unacceptable. Approval of 
final payment is contingent upon satisfactory completion of all activities 

‘described in Section I of Exhibit A. 

Total payments to Contractor under this Agreement shall not exceed the maximum 
contract obligation of TWO’HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND 
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLAQS ($227,328). 

County may terminate this Agreement or a portion of the services referred to in the 
Exhibit based upon availability of federal, state, or County funds by providing 
thirty (30) days written notice to Contractor. Contractor shall be entitled to receive 
payment for services rendered under this Agreement during the thirty (30) day 
period. 

County shall pay Contractor &thin 30 days of receipt of invoice, provided invoice 
is accurate and any supporting documentation required for payment of invoice is 
also accurate. Invoices and/or supporting documentation that are inaccurate or 
contains inconsistencies must first be corrected and a new invoice submitted. 
County shall pay Contractor within 30 days of receipt of corrected invoice and/or 
supporting documentation. 

TV 

1 , 



CXXJNTYOFSANMATEO 
LMEMORbLNDUM ’ 

J%X: 363~i$6i 

. . 

. . 
? 

. 

. TflTi P. ‘ai 



Thlii cefllflas thal 0 STATE FAqhl FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, Bloomington. llllnc 
&I STATE FARM GENERA!- INSURANCE COMPANY, BlaomtnQton. 1% 
z STATE FARM F ISE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, Scarborough, Ontl 
0 STA,TE FAW FLO~~IOA INSURANCE COMPANY, Wlf\tqr HeVan, Flc 
0 STATE FAfiM LLOYOS, Da!l&s, ~ex8.s 

In’sures &a followlng policyholder for tie covera~JWs iilijicabd below: 

Fo!icyhalde, r)’ Rorkc Inc. mE\ r,,Rork~ i?dl:c Qlarisno 
-- -- 

Addmae of pollcyholdar 55 HqwtihOr30 SC. e:e 43’3, Ben Tran=Fsxo. CA 9. 
location crt Cp3ations aatx a6 abo\Fe 
DercrlpIiu7 of opqretlona )xlbl i *f 3tlatldna -w- 

The policies listed below have been Issued to the pollcyholdar for Iir policy periods 4hoW1. The 
.9ubler.t ‘5 all the tsrms exclusions. an$ cor&tbns of tnoea policlgs. The limit8 of IIabllif/ ahown m W  

..-- . . . . . ..---.... ..e..mo... * ..-.... 
Thig insurance Indudos: I-J Fl.oducts - Completed 3perWloW 

j 0 Cmtrectual Liability I 

I 
1 

! Each C 

Qenors 

Ptoduc 
OPSGid 

EXCESS Llk@lLlTV 

0 Umbrella 
0 Other 

Workers Compenzrtion i OS/OS,‘lCG; i 09/‘04/2004 

ana Employers Liability 
I 

Each / 
Diseas l---- i -I 3i8ees 

_ I , ! I 
THE CERTIFICATE OF WdSuRANCE ISz?x CONTRACT OF INSURkE AND NEITHER AFF 
AMENDS, EXTENDS OR AlENS THE COVERAOE APPROVED BY ANY POLICY DESCRIBED 

If any of thE 
it6 f3xplf6tkW 
notice to tl 

Name end Address of Cortifiaxte Holder cancslleticn. 
no okG@UO 

county of 8an Marec Farm or Kc ~1 
Xtcn: &ekle Tnylcr 
~o'~sccc Prever?elon Program 
PAzohcl. G trrxj Services TgJmJnl cd4 
430 Harbor B1d Bid5 C Agent 
Eeimonc. CA 94002. Tlth 

piixzz 

I MO Code 

PAGE 82 

. 

-- 
i-J510 
---- -- 

--- 
rrmnce descrlb6a In V~eee @iGlen i.+ 
e been raduced by any pa~U dIalma - -_e 

LIMITS OF LIABIUN 
be~lrmlng of policy perlod) --- 

f3CJDILY INJURY AND 
PROPERTY DAMAGE.  

rrencc %2,000,O0fJ 

Completed Se,ooa.oo~ 
Aggregate 

=:a PRCFERTY DAMAGE 
(Combined Sitqls LlrW 
rrenctO $ 

$ -- 
‘UTORY 
1ll.Y iNJLIRY 

tent %10~,coo 
Seth Ernpioyoef 11)3.000 
s0llcy Limit $200,000 

GlT$ OF LlABlLlN 
beginning of pollcy purl4 

* 
i i i;rlV@L.v NOR NEGAm- 
UN. 
wribed pollcles we canceled b-fore 
B. Qtote iTarm will lr/ to mail a wrltk3n 
ceflificek blder 30 days bafore 
Iowaver, &s tell to mall wch nolice. 
- Ilabi!lty ~111 be imposed on State 
‘S Or rapresentalives. 


